

No. 23-1225

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GREGORY J. SWAIN
County Attorney

HAMILTON F. TYLER
Deputy County Attorney

TAMAL A. BANTON
Senior Assistant County
Attorney

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY
OFFICE OF LAW
2660 Riva Road, 4th Floor
Annapolis, MD 21401

WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
Counsel of Record

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
will.havemann@ho-
ganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondent

Additional counsel on inside cover

ERIC TIRSCHWELL
JAMES MILLER
NINA SUDARSAN
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Avenue
P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017

ANDREW NELLIS
EVERYTOWN LAW
P.O. Box 14780
Washington, D.C. 20044

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 4 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 4 |
| B. Procedural Background | 9 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 13 |
| I. THE PANEL’S DECISION IS CORRECT | 13 |
| A. The Ordinance Imposes A Commercial Disclosure Requirement And Is Therefore Subject To Review Under <i>Zauderer</i> | 13 |
| B. The Ordinance Satisfies <i>Zauderer</i> | 18 |
| C. Exclusion Of The Expert Report Was Appropriate And Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review | 24 |
| II. PETITIONERS ARE WRONG THAT THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT..... | 25 |
| A. There Is No Split On Whether <i>Zauderer</i> Is Limited To Terms Of Service | 25 |
| B. There Is No Split On The Meaning Of Commercial Speech | 27 |
| C. There Is No Split On The Test For “Purely Factual and Uncontroversial Information” | 29 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| III. THIS PETITION IS A BAD VEHICLE..... | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|------------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)..... | 16 |
| <i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc) | 27 |
| <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc) | 2, 19, 20, 26 |
| <i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)..... | 27 |
| <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 16, 23 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019) | 20 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | 11, 24 |
| <i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bi- sexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) | 16 |
| <i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)..... | 22 |
| <i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024) | 26, 33 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 29 |
| <i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)..... | 3, 12, 17-19, 24 |
| <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)..... | 26 |
| <i>N. Ins. Co. of New York v. Chatham County</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006)..... | 32 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N. Dakota, S. Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc) | 21 |
| <i>Recht v. Morrissey</i> , 32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022)..... | 16, 22 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>R J Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 96 F.4th 863 (5th Cir. 2024)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... | 2, 14, 18, 23 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1472 | 32 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2056e(a)(2)..... | 32 |
| 27 U.S.C. § 215 | 32 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-443(a)(3)..... | 33 |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 23-39-20..... | 33 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-320 | 32 |
| REGULATIONS: | |
| 16 C.F.R. § 1500.19(b) | 32 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 201.100(d)..... | 32 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 1040.20(d)(1)..... | 32 |
| 27 C.F.R. § 478.103 | 31 |
| 27 C.F.R. § 478.103(b)(1)-(2) | 31 |
| 40 C.F.R pt. 156..... | 32 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL: | |
| 12 Va. Admin. Code § 421-930..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—ContinuedPage(s)**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Fast Facts: Firearm Injury and Death</i> , CDC, https://www.cdc.gov/firearm-violence/data-research/facts-stats/ (July 5, 2024) | 4 |
| <i>Suicide Prevention: Prevention - Mental Health</i> , Dep't of Veterans Affairs, https://www.mentalhealth.va.gov/suicide_prevention/prevention/index.asp (last updated Jan. 19, 2024) | 8 |
| Sabrina Tavernise <i>et al.</i> , <i>5 People Dead in Shooting at Maryland's Capital Gazette Newsroom</i> , N.Y. Times (June 28, 2018), https://www.ny-times.com/2018/06/28/us/capital-gazette-anapolis-shooting.html | 6 |
